AN ORDINANCE CALLING FOR A SPECIAL ELECTION ON JULY 23, 1964, SUBMITTING TO THE REGISTERED VOTERS OF THE TERRITORY PROPOSED FOR ANNEXATION, THE QUESTION OF WHETHER OR NOT SAID TERRITORY SHOULD BE ANNEXED BY ALTERING THE BOUNDARIES OF THE CITY OF LEBANON TO INCLUDE SAID TERRITORY, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

ORDINANCE NO. for 1964 ORDINANCE NO. /147

THE PEOPLE OF THE CITY OF LEBANON DO ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. That there shall be submitted to the registered voters residing in the territory hereinafter described for their approval or rejection at a special election to be held in the territory proposed to be annexed, on the 23rd day of July, 1964, the following proposition:

> SHALL THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TERRITORY BE ADDED TO THE CITY OF LEBANON:

Beginning at the intersection of the present west City Limits of the City of Lebanon, Linn County, Oregon, and the north line of Oak Street, and running thence west along the north line of Oak Street to the east line of Tenth Street; thence North along the east line of Tenth Street 324.88 feet, more or less, to a point due east of the Southeast corner of the Green Acres School premises; thence west 60 feet more or less to the southeast corner of Green Acres School premises; thence west along the north line of Maple Street to the east line of Twelfth Street; thence north along the east line of Twelfth Street to the south line of Sherman Street; thence east along the south line of Sherman Street to a point 129.55 feet west of the west line of Tenth Street; thence North 0° 11' 30" West 324 feet, more or less, to the Northwest Corner of the Western Oregon Conference of Seventh Day Adventists premises; thence North 89° 47' 30" East 189.65 feet, more or less, to the east line of Tenth Street; thence North along the east line of Tenth Street to the south line of Tangent Street; thence east along the south line of Tangent Street to a point 60 feet south of the Southwest corner of Block 2, Mountain View Addition; thence north 60 feet, more or less, to the Southwest Corner of Block 2, Mountain View Addition; thence north along the east line of Eighth Street to the south line of Morton Street; thence east along the south line of Morton Street to the present west City Limits of the City of Lebanon; thence south along the present west City Limits of the City of Lebanon to the place of beginning.

<u>Section 2.</u> That the title for the ballot to be used in said election shall be as follows:

ANNEXATION OF TERRITORY PROPOSED BY ORDINANCE OF THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON, AND REFERRED TO THE REGISTERED VOTERS OF THE TERRITORY TO BE ANNEXED.

<u>Section 3.</u> That the proposition to be printed on the ballot shall be as follows:

SHALL THE ABOVE DESCRIBED TERRITORY BE ANNEXED TO THE CITY OF LEBANON, OREGON?

<u>Section 4.</u> That the City Recorder is hereby authorized and directed to publish and post notices of said election in the manner provided by law.

<u>Section 5.</u> That the following place for said election within the territory proposed to be annexed shall be as follows:

Polling Place - Green Acres School

Judge - Virginia Workman " - Margaret Haberling Clerk - Daisy Neuman " - Anne Strand " - Ruby L. Cone

Section 6. That the polling place for said election shall be open from the hour of 8:00 o'clock A. M. to 8:00 o'clock P. M. of said day; that the Chief of Police is instructed to place polling booths, pens, pencils, and ballots for the purpose of providing for said election and the Recorder is directed to provide poll books therefor;

<u>Section 7.</u> WHEREAS, if the City of Lebanon is going to provide services for the proposed territory to be annexed within the near future, it is necessary that the election called for in this Ordinance be held at the earliest possible date, and existing conditions are necessary that said election be held forthwith, therefore, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, it being necessary for the immediate preservation of public peace, health and safety, and this ^Urdinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 18th day of

June, 1964. ATTEST 2 uR Thoms

ftmik Blaber